
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Cease and Desist Agenda  :
Cancellation Agenda      :
Legal Agenda             :
Supplemental Legal Agenda: 
Licensing Agenda         :
Supplemental Licensing   :
Agenda                   : 
                         :

                      Wednesday
                   August 14, 2018

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson

BOBBY CATO, JR., Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           12:31 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right,

4 we're back on the record.  We're now going to do

5 our Legal Agenda.  The first matter on the Legal

6 Agenda is the Review of the Settlement Agreement

7 Data dated August 1st, 2019 between ANC 2E, the

8 Citizen's Association of Georgetown, and Reren

9 II.  I make a motion that we approve the

10 agreement with modifications.  Is there a

11 second? 

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

18 opposed?

19             The matter passed 4 to nothing.

20             The next matter is the Review of

21 Settlement Agreement dated April 12th, 2019

22 between ANC 1A and Tequila and Mezcal



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 Restaurante, License No. 112331.  I make a

2 motion that we approve the agreement with

3 modifications.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

7 aye.

8             (Chorus of aye.)

9             Those opposed?

10             The matter passes 5 to nothing.

11             The next matter is the Review of

12 Settlement Agreement dated April 8th, 2019

13 between the Ventura Condominium Association and

14 Riggs Washington DC, License No. 114149.  I make

15 a motion that we approve this request.  Is there

16 a second?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

19 Silverstein and Ms. Crockett has seconded the

20 motion.  All those in favor say aye.

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 opposed?

2             The matter passes 5-0-0.

3             We now move to our Supplemental

4 Legal Agenda.  The first matter on our

5 Supplemental Legal Agenda is the Review of

6 Shepard Park Citizen's Association's Motion for

7 a Continuance of the protests here until after

8 September 30th, 2019 and the Champion Kitchen

9 Market, License No. 103055.  I make a motion

10 that we approve this request.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             (Chorus of aye.)

17             Those opposed?

18             The matter passes 5-0-0.

19             The next matter is the Review of

20 Maketto's Request to Store Invoices Off-site. 

21 Maketto License No. 090445.  I make a motion

22 that we approve this request.  Is there a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

4 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

5 in favor say aye.

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

8 opposed?

9             The matter passes 5-0-0.

10             The next matter is a Review of

11 Settlement Agreement dated August 8th, 2019

12 between ANC 6A and the Red Boat, License No.

13 113892.  I make a motion that we approve this

14 request as modification.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

17 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

18 in favor say aye.

19             (Chorus of aye.)

20             Those opposed?

21             The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             We now move to our Second



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Supplemental Legal Agenda.  The first matter on

2 our Second Supplemental Legal Agenda is the

3 Review of Shepard Park Citizen Association's

4 Motion for Continuance of the protests here

5 until after September 30th, 2019, and the

6 Betty's Gojo protest here, License No. 102500. 

7 I make a motion that we approve this request to

8 a date to be determined.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

11 and Mr. Silverstein has seconded the motion. 

12 All those in favor say aye.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

15 opposed?

16             The matter passes 5-0-0.

17             The next matter is the Review of the

18 Amended Settlement Agreement dated August 8th,

19 2019 between ANC 2E; this is the Citizens

20 Association of Georgetown and Il Canale, License

21 No. 83707.  I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

3 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

4 in favor say aye.

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

7 opposed?

8             The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

10 The first matter on our Licensing Agenda is to

11 Review Application for Safekeeping of License

12 for Ossobuco Restaurant, License No. 113277.  I

13 make a motion that we approve this request

14 through March 31st, 2020.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

17 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

18 in favor say aye.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

21 opposed?

22             The matter passes 5-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             The next matter is the Review of

2 Application for Safekeeping of License for Logan

3 Circle Liquors, License No. 086950.  I make a

4 motion that we approve this request for

5 September 31st, 2020.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

8 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

9 in favor say aye.

10             Those opposed?

11             The matter passes 5-0-0.

12             The next matter is the Review of

13 Application for a Class Change from Class B 25

14 percent to a Class B Realtor for New Seven

15 Market, License No. 113576.  I make a motion

16 that we placard this matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

20 aye.

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 opposed?

2             The matter passes 5-0-0.

3             The next matter is the Review of the

4 Request to Extend Sidewalk Cafe Seating from 38

5 to 68 seats for Raku-Ya, License No. 023943.  I

6 make a motion that we placard this matter.  Is

7 there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

10 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

11 in favor say aye.

12             (Chorus of aye.)

13             Those opposed?

14             The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             The next matter is a Review of

16 Application for a Change of Hours for Woodley

17 Cafe, License No. 076441.  I make a motion that

18 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

21 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

22 in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             (Chorus of aye.)

2             Those opposed?

3             The matter passes 5-0-0.

4             The next matter is the Review of

5 Application for Entertainment Endorsement to

6 provide Live Entertainment in the Class E

7 restaurant inside of a full-service grocery

8 store for Streets Market, License No. 108842.  I

9 make a motion that we placard this matter.  Is

10 there a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

13 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

14 in favor say aye.

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

17 opposed?

18             The matter passes 5-0-0.

19             The next matter is the Review of

20 Application for a Tasting Permit for Sane Wine &

21 Spirits, License No. 107464.  I make a motion

22 that we approve this request.  Is there a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

4 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

5 in favor say aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             Those opposed?

8             The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             We now move to our Supplemental

10 Licensing Agenda.  The first matter on the

11 Supplemental Licensing Agenda is the Review of

12 Request for Temporary Operating Permit for

13 Bulldog Tavern, License No. 114758.  I make a

14 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

20 aye.

21             (Chorus of aye.)

22             Those opposed?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             The next matter is the Review of

3 Request for Temporary Operating Retail Permit

4 for Epicurean and Company, License No. 114756. 

5 I make a motion that we approve this request. 

6 Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

9 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

10 in favor say aye.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

13 opposed?

14             The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             The next matter is the Review of the

16 Request to Update License addressed to 3700 O

17 Street Northwest for Epicurean and Company,

18 License No. 114756.  I make a motion that we

19 approve this request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

22 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 in favor say aye. 

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

4 opposed?

5             The matter passes 5-0-0.

6             The next matter is the Review of

7 Application for a Stipulated License with Letter

8 of ANC Support for Peruvian Brothers, License

9 No. 114330.  I make a motion that we approve

10 this request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

18 opposed?

19             The matter passes 5-0-0.

20             The next matter is Review of New CX

21 Multipurpose Facility License Application for

22 The Candle Bar, License No. 114767.  I make a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 motion that we placard this matter.  Is there a

2 second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

5 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

6 in favor say aye?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

9 opposed?

10             The matter passes 5-0-0.

11             The next matter is Reveal of Appeal

12 to Board from Margie A.S. Lehman, Esq. regarding

13 the Convene Terrell Place, License No.

14 Application 114101.  I make a motion that we

15 deny this request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

19 aye.

20             (Chorus of aye.)

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

22 opposed?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             The next matter is Review Request to

3 Withdraw Application for Distillery Pub Permit

4 for Rosebud, License No. 113804.  I make a

5 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

6 second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

9 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

10 in favor say aye.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

13 opposed?

14             The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             We now move to our second

16 Supplemental Licensing Agenda.  The first matter

17 on our second Supplemental Licensing Agenda is

18 to Review the Application for Stipulated

19 Licensing Letter ANC Support for El Celio by

20 Juan Manuel Barrientos, License No. 114355.  I

21 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

22 there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

4 aye.

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

7 opposed?

8             The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             The next matter is to Review

10 Architectural Floor Plan for a New Full-service

11 Grocery Store for Streets Market, License No.

12 113324.  I make a motion that we placard this

13 matter.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

16 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

17 in favor say aye.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those

20 opposed?

21             The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             We now move to our Cancellation



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 Agenda; the ABC Board will be cancelling the

2 following license for the reasons outlined

3 below; Hotel Arboretum, the license did not pay

4 safekeeping fee within 30 days; Eleven Market,

5 the licensee request cancellation.  I make a

6 motion that the ABC Board cancels the two

7 establishments listed on the Cancellation Agenda

8 for today.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

11 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All those

12 in favor say aye.

13             (Chorus of aye.)

14             Those opposed?

15             The matter passes 5-0-0.

16             And we now move to our Cease and

17 Desist Agenda; the ABC Board will be issuing

18 orders to cease and desist the following

19 licenses for the reasons outlined below; The

20 Drafting Table, the licensee did not renew.  I

21 make a motion that we issue a cease and desist

22 order for The Drafting Table.  Is there a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 and Mr. Silverstein seconded the motion.  All

5 those in favor say aye.

6             (Chorus of aye.)

7             Those opposed?

8             The matter passes 5-0-0.

9             As chairperson of the Alcoholic

10 Beverage Control Board for the District of

11 Columbia and in accordance with D.C. Official

12 Code, Section 2574B of the Open Meetings Act, I

13 move that ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

14 September 11th, 2019 for the purpose of seeking

15 legal advice from our counsel on the matters

16 identified on the board's legal licensee and

17 investigative agenda for our September 2011 as

18 published in DC Register on August 16th, 2019. 

19 Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

22 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  I will now



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 take a roll call vote and the motion enforced

2 now that has been seconded.  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms.

7 Wahabzadah?  

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.

10 Silverstein?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  As it appears,

13 Mr. Anderson, I agree.  As it appears that the

14 motion has passed, I hereby give notice that ABC

15 Board will hold this closed meeting pursuant to

16 Open Meetings Act, notice will be posted on the

17 ABC Board Hearing Room bulletin board, placed on

18 electronic calendar and our website and

19 published on the DC Register in a timely matter

20 as practical.

21             And before I close the record I want

22 to thank Mr. Silverstein for his service on this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 board to the residents of the District of

2 Columbia.  Thank you, again, Mr. Silverstein for

3 your service and good luck.

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Thank you.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We are at

6 12:45 and we are adjourned for the day.  Thank

7 you.

8             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

9 went off the record at 12:45 p.m.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

A
A.S 14:12
ABC 17:1,6,17 18:13

19:14,17
above-entitled 20:8
Act 18:12 19:16
addressed 12:16
adjourned 20:6
advice 18:15
agenda 1:6,6,7,7,8,9

2:5,6 4:4,5 6:1,2 7:9
7:10 11:10,11 15:16
15:17 17:1,7,17 18:17

agree 19:3,5,8,11,13
agreement 2:6,10,21

3:2,12 5:11 6:18
Alcoholic 1:2,13,13

18:9
ALIYA 1:22
Amended 6:18
ANC 2:7,22 5:12 6:19

13:8 15:19
Anderson 1:15,18 2:3

2:13,17 3:5,18,22
4:13 5:3,7,16 6:10,14
7:2,6,16,20 8:7,18,22
9:9,20 10:12,16 11:3
11:18 12:8,12,21 13:3
13:13,17 14:4,8,17,21
15:8,12 16:2,6,15,19
17:10 18:3,21 19:4,6
19:9,12,13 20:5

Appeal 14:11
appears 19:12,13
Application 7:11 8:2,13

9:16 10:5,20 13:7,21
14:14 15:3,18

approve 2:9 3:2,15 4:10
4:22 5:13 6:7,21 7:13
8:4 9:18 10:22 11:14
12:5,19 13:9 15:5,21

April 2:21 3:12
Arboretum 17:3
Architectural 16:10
Association 2:8 3:13

6:20
Association's 4:6 6:3
August 1:11 2:7 5:11

6:18 18:18
aye 2:15,16 3:7,8,20,21

4:15,16 5:5,6,18,19
6:12,13 7:4,5,18,19
8:9,20,21 9:11,12,22
10:1,14,15 11:5,6,20
11:21 12:10,11 13:1,2
13:15,16 14:6,7,19,20
15:10,11 16:4,5,17,18
17:12,13 18:5,6

B
B 8:13,14
back 2:4
Bar 13:22
Barrientos 15:20
Betty's 6:6
Beverage 1:2,13,13

18:10
board 1:2,13 14:12 17:1

17:6,17 18:10,13
19:15,17,17 20:1

board's 18:16
Boat 5:12
BOBBY 1:19
Brothers 13:8
Building 1:14
Bulldog 11:13
bulletin 19:17

C
Cafe 9:4,17
calendar 19:18
call 19:1
Canale 6:20
cancellation 1:6 16:22

17:5,7
cancelling 17:1
cancels 17:6
Candle 13:22
Cato 1:19 19:4,5
cease 1:6 17:16,18,21
Celio 15:19
chairperson 1:14,18

2:3,13,17 3:5,18,22
4:13 5:3,7,16 6:10,14
7:2,6,16,20 8:7,18,22
9:9,20 10:12,16 11:3
11:18 12:8,12,21 13:3
13:13,17 14:4,8,17,21
15:8,12 16:2,6,15,19
17:10 18:3,9,21 19:4
19:6,9,12 20:5

Champion 4:8
Change 8:13 9:16
Chorus 3:8 4:16 5:19

9:12 10:1 11:6,21
14:20 17:13 18:6

Circle 8:3
Citizen 6:3
Citizen's 2:8 4:6
Citizens 6:19
Class 8:13,13,14 10:6
close 19:21
closed 18:13 19:15
Code 18:12
Columbia 1:1 18:11

20:2
Company 12:4,17

Condominium 3:13
Continuance 4:7 6:4
Control 1:2,13,13 18:10
Convene 14:13
counsel 18:15
Crockett 1:22 2:12,13

2:16 3:4,5,19 4:12,13
6:10 8:17,18,21 11:16
11:18 13:11,13 14:16
14:17 16:1,2 18:3
19:2,3

CX 13:20

D
D.C 1:14 18:11
Data 2:7
date 6:8
dated 2:7,21 3:12 5:11

6:18
day 20:6
days 17:4
DC 3:14 18:18 19:19
deny 14:15
desist 1:6 17:17,18,21
determined 6:8
Distillery 15:3
District 1:1 18:10 20:1
Donovan 1:15,18
Drafting 17:20,22

E
E 10:6
El 15:19
electronic 19:18
Eleven 17:4
Endorsement 10:5
enforced 19:1
Entertainment 10:5,6
Epicurean 12:4,17
Esq 14:12
establishments 17:7
Extend 9:4

F
Facility 13:21
favor 2:14 3:6,20 4:14

5:5,18 6:12 7:4,18 8:9
8:19 9:11,22 10:14
11:5,19 12:10 13:1,14
14:6,18 15:10 16:3,17
17:12 18:5

fee 17:4
first 2:5 4:4 6:1 7:10

11:10 15:16
Floor 16:10
following 17:2,18
full-service 10:7 16:10

G
Georgetown 2:8 6:20
give 19:14
Gojo 6:6
grocery 10:7 16:11

H
Hearing 1:13 19:17
hold 18:13 19:15
Hotel 17:3
Hours 9:16

I
identified 18:16
II 2:9
Il 6:20
inside 10:7
investigative 18:17
Invoices 4:20
issue 17:21
issuing 17:17

J
JR 1:19
Juan 15:20

K
Kitchen 4:8

L
legal 1:7,7 2:5,5 4:4,5

6:1,2 18:15,16
Lehman 14:12
Letter 13:7 15:19
license 3:1,14 4:9,21

5:12 6:6,20 7:11,12
8:2,3,15 9:5,17 10:8
10:21 11:13 12:4,16
12:18 13:7,8,21,22
14:13 15:4,20 16:11
17:2,3

licensee 17:5,20 18:16
licenses 17:19
Licensing 1:8,8 7:9,10

11:10,11 15:16,17,19
Liquors 8:3
listed 17:7
Live 10:6
Logan 8:2
luck 20:3

M
Maketto 4:21
Maketto's 4:20
Manuel 15:20
March 7:14
Margie 14:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

Market 4:9 8:15 10:8
16:11 17:4

matter 1:5 2:5,19,20
3:10,11 4:2,4,18,19
5:9,10,21 6:1,16,17
7:8,10,22 8:1,11,12
8:16 9:2,3,6,14,15
10:3,4,9,18,19 11:8
11:10 12:1,2,14,15
13:5,6,19,20 14:1,10
14:11 15:1,2,14,16
16:8,9,13,21 17:15
18:8 19:19 20:8

matters 18:15
meeting 1:3 18:13

19:15
Meetings 18:12 19:16
Member 1:19,20,21,22

2:12,16 3:4,17,21
4:12 5:2,6,15 6:9,13
7:1,5,15,19 8:6,17,21
9:8,19 10:11,15 11:2
11:16,17 12:7,11,20
13:2,11,12,16 14:3,7
14:16 15:7,11 16:1,5
16:14,18 17:9 18:2,20
19:3,5,8,11 20:4

met 1:13
Mezcal 2:22
MIKE 1:20
modification 5:14
modifications 2:10 3:3
motion 2:9,14 3:2,6,15

3:20 4:6,9,14,21 5:4
5:13,17 6:4,7,11,21
7:3,13,17 8:4,8,15,19
9:6,10,17,21 10:9,13
10:21 11:4,14,19 12:5
12:9,18,22 13:9,14
14:1,5,14,18 15:5,9
15:21 16:3,12,16 17:6
17:11,21 18:4,22 19:1
19:14

move 4:3 5:22 7:9 11:9
15:15 16:22 17:16
18:13

Multipurpose 13:21

N
N.W 1:14
New 8:14 13:20 16:10
Northwest 12:17
notice 19:14,16

O
O 12:16
Off-site 4:20
Official 18:11

Open 18:12 19:16
Operating 11:12 12:3
opposed 2:18 3:9 4:1

4:17 5:8,20 6:15 7:7
7:21 8:10 9:1,13 10:2
10:17 11:7,22 12:13
13:4,18 14:9,22 15:13
16:7,20 17:14 18:7

order 17:22
orders 17:18
Ossobuco 7:12
outlined 17:2,19

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 20:9
Park 4:6 6:3
passed 2:19 19:14
passes 3:10 4:2,18 5:9

5:21 6:16 7:8,22 8:11
9:2,14 10:3,18 11:8
12:1,14 13:5,19 14:10
15:1,14 16:8,21 17:15
18:8

pay 17:3
percent 8:14
Permit 10:20 11:12 12:3

15:3
Peruvian 13:8
placard 8:16 9:6 10:9

14:1 16:12
Place 14:13
placed 19:17
Plan 16:10
posted 19:16
practical 19:20
PRESENT 1:16
presiding 1:15
protest 6:6
protests 4:7 6:4
provide 10:6
Pub 15:3
published 18:18 19:19
purpose 18:14
pursuant 19:15

Q

R
RAFI 1:22
Raku-Ya 9:5
Realtor 8:14
reasons 17:2,19
record 2:4 19:21 20:9
Red 5:12
Reeves 1:14
regarding 14:12

Register 18:18 19:19
REMA 1:21
renew 17:20
request 3:15 4:10,20,22

5:14 6:7,22 7:13 8:4
9:4,18 10:22 11:12,14
12:3,5,16,19 13:10
14:15 15:2,5,21 17:5

Reren 2:8
residents 20:1
restaurant 7:12 10:7
Restaurante 3:1
Retail 12:3
Reveal 14:11
Review 2:6,20 3:11 4:5

4:19 5:10 6:3,17 7:11
8:1,12 9:3,15 10:4,19
11:11 12:2,15 13:6,20
15:2,18 16:9

Riggs 3:14
roll 19:1
Room 1:14 19:17
Rosebud 15:4

S
safekeeping 7:11 8:2

17:4
Sane 10:20
Seating 9:4
seats 9:5
second 2:11,12 3:3,4

3:16,17 4:11,12 5:1,2
5:14,15,22 6:2,8,9,22
7:1,14,15 8:5,6,16,17
9:7,8,18,19 10:10,11
11:1,2,15,16,17 12:6
12:7,19,20 13:10,11
13:12 14:2,3,15,16
15:6,7,15,17,22 16:1
16:13,14 17:8,9 18:1
18:2,19,20

seconded 2:14 3:6,19
4:14 5:4,17 6:11 7:3
7:17 8:8,19 9:10,21
10:13 11:4,19 12:9,22
13:14 14:5,18 15:9
16:3,16 17:11 18:4,22
19:2

Section 18:12
seeking 18:14
September 4:8 6:5 8:5

18:14,17
service 19:22 20:3
Settlement 2:6,21 3:12

5:11 6:18
Seven 8:14
Shepard 4:6 6:3
Sidewalk 9:4

Silverstein 1:20 3:17,19
3:21 5:2,4,6,15,17 6:9
6:11,13 7:1,3,5,15,17
7:19 8:6,8 9:8,10,19
9:21 10:11,13,15 11:2
11:4,17 12:7,9,11,20
12:22 13:2,12,16 14:3
14:5,7 15:7,9,11 16:5
16:14,16,18 17:9,11
18:2,4,20,22 19:10,11
19:22 20:2,4

Spirits 10:21
Stipulated 13:7 15:18
store 4:20 10:8 16:11
Street 1:14 12:17
Streets 10:8 16:11
Suite 1:14
Supplemental 1:7,8 4:3

4:5 6:1,2 11:9,11
15:16,17

Support 13:8 15:19

T
Table 17:20,22
Tasting 10:20
Tavern 11:13
Temporary 11:12 12:3
Tequila 2:22
Terrell 14:13
thank 19:22 20:2,4,6
timely 19:19
today 17:8
two 17:6

U
Update 12:16

V
Ventura 3:13
vote 19:1

W
W 1:15,18
Wahabzadah 1:21 19:7

19:8
Washington 1:14 3:14
website 19:18
Wednesday 1:11
went 20:9
Wine 10:20
Withdraw 15:3
Woodley 9:16

X

Y

Z



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

0
023943 9:5
076441 9:17
086950 8:3
090445 4:21

1
102500 6:6
103055 4:9
107464 10:21
108842 10:8
112331 3:1
113277 7:12
113324 16:12
113576 8:15
113804 15:4
113892 5:13
114101 14:14
114149 3:14
114330 13:9
114355 15:20
114756 12:4,18
114758 11:13
114767 13:22
11th 18:14
12:31 2:2
12:45 20:6,9
12th 2:21
14 1:11
14th 1:14
16th 18:18
1A 2:22
1st 2:7

2
2000 1:14
20009 1:14
2011 18:17
2018 1:11
2019 2:7,21 3:12 4:8

5:11 6:5,19 18:14,18
2020 7:14 8:5
25 8:13
2574B 18:12
2E 2:7 6:19

3
30 17:4
30th 4:8 6:5
31st 7:14 8:5
3700 12:16
38 9:4

4
4 2:19
400S 1:14

5
5 3:10
5-0-0 4:2,18 5:9,21 6:16

7:8,22 8:11 9:2,14
10:3,18 11:8 12:1,14
13:5,19 14:10 15:1,14
16:8,21 17:15 18:8

6
68 9:5
6A 5:12

7

8
83707 6:21
8th 3:12 5:11 6:18



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

24

Agenda

DCABRA

08-14-19

Washington, DC


